
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Ashton Keynes Village Hall, Park Place, Ashton Keynes, Wiltshire, 
SN6 6NT 

Date: Tuesday 24 September 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: 
 

Ashton Keynes, Brinkworth, Brokenborough, Charlton (nr Malmesbury), Crudwell, 
Dauntsey, Easton Grey, Great Somerford, Hankerton, Lea and Cleverton, Leigh, Little 

Somerford, Luckington, Malmesbury, Minety, Norton, Oaksey, Sherston, Sopworth, St 
Paul Malmesbury Without. 

 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 

 
 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 

contact your Democratic Services Officer. 
 

Networking opportunity from 6:30pm. 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst, Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 718215 or email Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Martin Smith, Sherston (Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Brinkworth 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 

start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 

within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 

recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recor
[...]
look.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.   

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 June 2024.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 10)  

 The Chairman will provide information about: 

 

• Sherston GP 

• NPPF Consultation  

• Gypsy and Travellers Consultation Overview - Wiltshire 

Council 

• Lea and Garsdon Church of England Primary School – 
OFSTED Inspection 

 

 

6   Information Items (Pages 11 - 64)  

 For the Board to note the following items included in the agenda 
pack: 

 

• Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 23/24 

• Community First 

• BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

• FACT Transitional Safeguarding Project 

• FACT Family Help Project 

• Wiltshire Youth Council 

• Cost of Living Update 

 

7   Partner Updates (Pages 65 - 106)  

 To receive updates from partners including: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety Partnership 
c. Town and Parish Councils 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/9854/Overview
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/9854/Overview


Page 4 

 

8   Priority Updates   

 To receive updates from Lead Councillors for the local Area Board 
priorities. 

Youth engagement, improving opportunities, and SEND provisions and outcomes. – 

Cllr Gavin Grant 
 
Addressing climate change, improving active travel and reversing biodiversity loss. – 

Cllr Martin Smith 
 

Supporting positive mental health and wellbeing and reducing social isolation. –  
Cllr Chuck Berry 
 

Improving highway safety. – Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

Community Resilience. – Cllr Gavin Grant & Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 

 

 

 8a   Malmesbury Area Board Priority Workplan 2024/25 
(Pages 107 - 108) 

 

  To receive information from Councillors and the Strategic 
Engagement Partnerships Manager on how the Board aims 
to work towards its priorities. 

 

 

9   Area Board Funding (Pages 109 - 112)  

 To consider any grant applications made to the Board.  

10   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (Pages 113 - 

128) 

 

 To consider and approve recommendations made at the recent 

meeting of the Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 
held on 2 July 2024. 

 

11   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 26 

November 2024. 

 

 



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Sherston Village Hall, High St, Sherston, Malmesbury SN16 0LQ 

Date:  11 June 2024 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 21.25pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst, Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718215 or (e-mail) 
Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 
  

Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Gavin Grant 

Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
  

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  

Andrew Jack – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 

Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 
 
 

Total in attendance: 25 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

15   Election of Chairman 

 The Democratic Services Officer Max Hirst sought nominations for the position 

of Chairman of the Malmesbury Area Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Decision 

Councillor Martin Smith was elected Chairman of the Malmesbury Area 
Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

 
Cllr Martin Smith in the chair. 

16   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 The newly elected Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-

Chairman of the Malmesbury Area Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

Decision 
Councillor Chuck Berry was elected Vice-Chairman of the Malmesbury 
Area Board for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

17   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Martin Smith, welcomed everyone to meeting. 
 

18   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

19   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024 were presented for 
consideration and it was: 

 
Resolved: 
 

To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 February 2024. 

20   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Gavin Grant recused himself from the Area Board Grant concerning HEALS 
of Malmesbury (Ref ABG1837). 

21   Chairman's Announcements 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 The Chairman provided information about: 
 

Consultation on Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy - Public Engagement 

 
Area Board Culture Strategy 
 

Best Kept Village Competition 
 

Highways Matters Event – Question Responses 

22   Information Items 

 The board noted the following Information Items: 
 

• BSW Together 

• Healthwatch 

• Community First 

• Multiply 

• AGE UK 

• Parish Clerk Job Advert 

 
Councillors also wished to thank Parish Clerks for all the work they do behind 
the scenes. 

23   Partner Updates 

 The board received updates from the following partners: 
 
Wiltshire Police  

 
Neighbourhood Chief Inspector James Brain spoke to the Community and a 

Road Safety PowerPoint that was attached to the agenda. 
 
Clarification was made on speed enforcement measures and local issues such 

as youth crime and drug dealing. The Board thanked the police for their work in  
these areas. 

 
The Board discussed police response times and knowledge of the local area 
and whether these could be improved given the reassurance this would provide 

for local communities. A “Meet the team” event was proposed by James Brain 
which was warmly welcomed by the Board. 

 
It was suggested that the police could assist with reporting dangerous road 
conditions such as potholes through the “MyWilts” app which would help issues 

gain attention quicker. 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

Spurgeons – Family Hubs 
 
Lily Guppy briefly introduced herself and Spurgeons and their work as “family 

navigators” via drop-in sessions, to signpost local services such as food banks 
and youth support. Spurgeons also work with children and vulnerable SEND 

adults up to 25 years old. 
 
Councillors were excited to hear about Spurgeons and urged further 

communication to set up collaboration in the future. 

24   Area Board End of Year Report 

 The Board received the Area Board End of Year Report from Andrew Jack 
(Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager). The full report was attached to 

the agenda pack. 
 

Each of the following Local Priorities were covered: 
 

Youth Engagement 

 
The Local Youth Network was described as “working extremely well” with great 

participation from Malmesbury Secondary School. 
 

Climate Change and the environment 

 
Achievements over the past year included: 

 

• EV charging points being installed on Sherston High Street 

 

• The Climate action networking event that had just taken place before the 
meeting 

 

• 8 months of river water quality testing with BART and Wessex Water 

 

• The Board’s grant contribution to the Solar PV scheme for Sherston 

Cricket Club 
 

Reducing Isolation and Loneliness 

 
Achievements over the past year included: 

 

• The continued success of the Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum 
 

• Successful communication with Town/Parish councils to collaborate on 
activities. 

 

• The Board’s grant contribution to Malmesbury Amateur Boxing and their 

amazing national success story organising sparring sessions for 

Page 4



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

Parkinson’s sufferers. 
 

• The launch of the Cartmel Minibus 

 
Highway Safety 

 
Achievements over the past year included: 
 

• Successful collaboration with police enforcement team and using Speed 
Indicator Devices (SIDs) to reduce speeding. 

 

• Increasing budgets for white lining, gulley clearing and pothole repair 

 

• Progress on Lyneham Banks with work due to start in early July. 
 

Community Resilience 
 

The continued success of local food banks was stated as extremely beneficial to 
its local communities. 
 

Cllr Martin Smith proposed, and Cllr Chuck Berry seconded accepting the 
recommendations after which it was: 

 
Resolved: 
 

To note the achievements of the Area Board over the last year and thank 
Andrew Jack (SEPM) for all his hard work. 

25   Area Board Looking Ahead 

 The Board received a report from Andrew Jack (SEPM) which looked ahead to 
the coming municipal year and beyond. As part of this item, The Chairman, Cllr 
Martin Smith moved the following motion, which was seconded by Cllr Gavin 

Grant: 
 

1) That the following priorities be adopted by the Malmesbury Area Board 
for 2024/2025 as well as the respective Lead Councillors: 
 

Youth engagement, improving opportunities, and SEND provisions and 
outcomes. – Cllr Gavin Grant 

 
Addressing climate change, improving active travel and reversing biodiversity 
loss. – Cllr Martin Smith 

 
Supporting positive mental health and wellbeing and reducing social isolation. – 

Cllr Chuck Berry 
 

Improving highway safety. – Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 

Page 5



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 
Community Resilience. – Cllr Gavin Grant & Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

2) That the following Councillors be allocated the respective Outside Bodies 
for 2024/2025: 

 

• Malmesbury Local Youth Network (LYN) - Cllr Gavin Grant 

• Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum (HWB) - Cllr Chuck Berry 

• Malmesbury Community Safety Partnership - Cllr Gavin Grant 
 

3) That Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall be re-appointed as Councillor Representative 
for the Malmesbury Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 

(LHFIG), with it noted that all other members were welcome to attend 
meetings. 

 

Resolved: 
 

To accept the motion and the appointments within. 

26   Area Board Funding 

 Community Area Grants 
 

Sherston Scout Group requested £2500 towards updating the electrics in their 
Scout Hut. 
 

Proposed by Cllr Martin Smith and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall  
 

It was: 
 
Resolved 

To award Sherston Scout Group £2500 for their Scout Hut electrics.  
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 

 
Fruitful Malmesbury requested £2500 towards an Edible Forest Garden 
 

The Board wished to urge Malmesbury Tennis Club to ensure a long lease is 
provided to Fruitful Malmesbury reflecting that public money is being invested. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall  
 

It was: 
 

Resolved 
To award Fruitful Malmesbury £2500 for their Edible Forest Garden 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 

 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 

Page 6



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 
Malmesbury Pickleball Club requested £500 towards Club Equipment 
 

Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Martin Smith  
 

It was: 
 
Resolved 

To award Malmesbury Pickleball Club £500 for Club Equipment  
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 

Criteria 2024/25. 
 
Youth Grants 

 
HEALS of Malmesbury requested £2500 towards a Summer Programme for 

2024. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and seconded by Cllr Chuck Berry 

 
It was: 

 
Resolved 
To award HEALS of Malmesbury £2500 for their Summer Programme 

Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2024/25. 
 

 
Caerbladon CIC requested £2000 towards a Youth Arts Studio 
 

Proposed by Cllr Martin Smith and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant 
 

It was: 
 
Resolved 

To award Caerbladon CIC £2000 for their Youth Arts Studio 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2024/25. 

 
The RISE Trust requested £5000 towards Friday night safe spaces for young 
people. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 

 
It was: 
 

Resolved 
To award The RISE Trust a reduced amount of £2500 for safe spaces for 

young people owing to the local Malmesbury Area Board limit for Youth 
Grants. 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2024/25. 

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 
The RISE Trust requested £3400 towards Street Based Youth Engagement 
 

Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall  
 

It was: 
 
Resolved 

To award The RISE Trust a reduced amount of £2500 for safe spaces for 
young people owing to the local Malmesbury Area Board limit for Youth 

Grants. 
Reason – The application met the Youth Grants Criteria 2024/25. 

27   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

 The Board considered the notes and recommendations from the recent meeting 

of the Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) which took 
place on 23 April 2024. 
 

Proposed by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant it was: 
 

Resolved 
 
To approve the recommendations from the meeting of the Local Highways 

and Footways Improvement Group on 23 April 2024. 

28   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

29   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting will take place on 24 September 2024. 

Page 8



 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5





 

1  
 

The value 

of listening 

Healthwatch Wiltshire 
Annual Report 2023-2024 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Healthwatch Wiltshire – Annual Report 2023-24 

 

2  
 

Message from Chief Executive 
Officer 

 

 

As CEO of TCF I am SO proud that we are now able to deliver Healthwatch Wiltshire 
as part of our Healthwatch family, more specifically as part of the Bath and North 
East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) footprint.  
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire has a wonderful history. Our volunteers, staff and stakeholders 
have worked incredibly hard over the past 12 months, this document goes someway 
to share the work and passion that they share for Healthwatch.  
 
This year has been a time for reflection and vision planning. There are many good 
things about how Healthwatch has been delivered in Wiltshire, but I look forward to 
establishing new approaches to listening, planning and implementing an effective 
servi
[...]
 houses 
with high energy bills and poor energy 
performance.  Knowing how & where properties 
lose heat / energy means improvements can be 
made

Research into locations of known IR cameras.  
Promote availability of these to wider community.  
Design project with primary school around energy 
efficiency that promotes use of camera.

Encourage installation of new electric 
vehicle charging points, especially within 
Malmesbury town.

Area board / SEPM / WC Climate 
Team Electric vehicles continue to be more popular. 

Encourage community venues, like village halls, to 
install community-use EV charging points.  Find out 
about other sources of grant funding to support this 
work.

Continue to support Sustainable Sherston 
in monitoring river water quality in 
Sherston Avon. Try to extend testing on 
the Avon throughout the Malmesbury 
community area. Make links with regional 
and local groups to look at ways to reduce 
pollution. Cllr Martin Smith / SEPM / EA

12 months of water monitoring has show there 
are high levels of phosphate and sewage 
pollution in the Avon.  Work with landowners to 
try to reduce run-off and reduce levels of 
pollution.

Encourage monitoring at further locations to 
understand more about situation.  
Learn from similar groups (Action for the River 
Kennet) about working with landowners to reduce 
pollution.  
Hold a River Festival, similar to Calne's, that 
promotes clean and healthy river environments.

Youth engagement, improving 
opportunities and SEND 
provisions and outcomes
Cllr Gavin Grant

Malmesbury Local Youth Network

Addressing climate change, 
improving active travel and 
reversing biodiversity loss
Cllr Martin Smith

P
age 107

A
genda Item

 8a



Winter fuel payments - make sure people 
are aware of the changes to eligibility

Cllr Chuck Berry / SEPM / HWB 
Forum

To promote the changes to who will now receive 
winter fuel payments.  Encourage everyone 
eligible to register for the correct benefits in order 
to continue r
[...]
inue to work with community food 
settings (foodbank, fridge, etc.) and other 
organisations (HEALS, RISE, Community 
Wardrobe, etc.) to support vulnerable / 
low-income residents.

Cllr Gavin Grant / Cllr Buff Threlfall 
/ SEPM / EPL / HWB Forum

To have a network of robust local organisations 
that have the resources they need to support the 
most vulnerable residents in our area.

Maintain contact with food settings and other 
support groups.  Disseminate info about new grant 
schemes or other sources of help.

Supporting positive mental 
health and wellbeing and 
reducing social isolation
Cllr Chuck Berry

Malmesbury Health & Wellbeing Forum

Community Safety and 
Resilience
Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Buff 
Threlfall

P
age 108



Purpose of the Report
1. To provide details of the grant applications made to the Malmesbury Area Board. These

could include:
community area grants
youth grants
older and vulnerable people grants
area board initiatives

2. To document any recommendations provided through sub groups.

Wiltshire Council

Malmesbury Area Board

24 September 2024

Malmesbury Area Grant Report

Area Board Current Financial Position

Community Area Grants Youth Grants Older and Vulnerable
People Grants

Awarded To Date

Current Balance

Balance if all grants are agreed based on
recommendations

Grant Funding Application Summary

Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested

ABG1882 Community Area
Grant

Charlton Recreational
Centre Committee

Charlton Village Hall
Energy Improvements

£12500.00 £2500.00

Project Summary:
Following the results of an independent energy survey, the CRC are looking to improve the energy efficiency of
the village hall through the implementation of most of the proposals. These include the addition of Solar Panels
to the roof, installation of a battery to store spare electricity as well as the replacement of the halls lighting
system to a more energy efficient and cost effective version.

ABG1884 Community Area
Grant

Charlton Recreational
Centre Committee

Charlton Village Hall
Fitness Equipment

£23000.00 £2500.00

Opening Balance For   2024/25 £ 17,219 £ 14,679 £ 7,700

£ 5,000 £ 9,500 £ 500

£ 12,219 £ 5,179 £ 7,200

£ 4,219 £ 5,179 £ 5,700

Page 109

Agenda Item 9

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1882
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1884


Background
3. Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under

the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Funding and
Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website.

4. Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded
amount. These funding streams are as follows:

Community Area Grants (capital)
Youth Grants (revenue)

Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested

Project Summary:
The Charlton Recreational Centre (CRC) committee sent out a survey in 2022 to identify what local residents
wanted in and around the village hall playing field. The survey identified 2 main areas for improvement. The first
was to replace and improve some of the young childrens play equipment adjacent to the hall. The second was to
put some fitness equipment around the halls playing field. This request is to assist in the funding for the latter
project of fitness equipment.

ABG1891 Community Area
Grant

Malmesbury Victoria
Football Club

2024 25 Ground
Grading Improvements

£150000.00 £2500.00

Project Summary:
Malmesbury Victoria FC have seen a significant growth in recent years, culminating in promotion to step 5 of the
FA Pyramid. This promotion brings with it, a number of facility improvement requirements listed below. 1.
Floodlights to be upgraded to LED 2. Covered seating for 100 visitors 3. Replacement of pitchside safety barriers
4. Provision of a fully functioning kitchen 5. Disabled access toilets and covered seating 6. New Dugouts for
substitutes and managers 7. Walkway covers for players from changing rooms to playing area. 8. Gated ground
entry with turnstile kiosk

ABG1965 Community Area
Grant

Corston Quarry and
Pond Local Nature
Reserve Voluntary
Management Group

Mower for Corston
Quarry and Pond Local
Nature Reserve LNR

£650.00 £500.00

Project Summary:
Corston Quarry and Pond LNR is managed for people and wildlife by a group of local volunteers who meet
several times each year to carry out practical management tasks to keep the reserve in top condition. Currently,
the species-rich grassland areas are only grazed by rabbits, but their number fluctuates widely year on year and
we need more control. The volunteers cut back invading bramble and rose with hand tools and clear paths with a
strimmer, but this is not enough to keep the grassland in good condition for glow worms and orchids, which
have been increasing in numbers. We therefore need to purchase a robust and reliable mower to enable us to
have greater control over the management of the grassland. This application is for funds to purchase a heavy
duty Stihl RM453.3 mower and fuel can from a local supplier.

ABG1950 Older and
Vulnerable
Adults Funding

Wiltshire Music Centre Celebrating Age
Wiltshire

£10809.00 £1500.00

Project Summary:
Celebrating Age Wiltshire is a Creative health and wellbeing project that delivers high quality professional
creative arts, music, theatre and heritage events and activities on a monthly basis for older, vulnerable adults in
local daytime settings.

Page 110

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1891
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1965
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1950


Older and Vulnerable People Grants (revenue)

5. The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of
each financial year.

6. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the req
[...]
ptember 2024

	7 Partner Updates
	Road Safety update – Malmesbury Area Board
	Slide Number 2
	Community Road Safety Team; what we do
	Community Speed WatchCSW
	CSW Malmesbury area - Data since July 2020 to 22 August 2024
	Traffic surveys – Malmesbury 2022 to July 2024
	Wider work recently
	Community Speed Enforcement OfficersCSEO’s
	CSEO – Dashboard – 1January 2023 to 22 August 2024
	CSEO – Malmesbury Area Board - 1Jan 2023 to 22 Aug 2024
	Your Force | Your Area | Follow us
	WSRSP 1 Malmesbury Area Board 24th September 2024

	8a Malmesbury Area Board Priority Workplan 2024/25
	9 Area Board Funding
	10 Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group
	Malmesbury LHFIG Spend  - As of 10th  July 2024




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Ashton Keynes Village Hall, Park Place, Ashton Keynes, 

Wiltshire, SN6 6NT 

Date:  24 September 2024 

Start Time: 19.05pm 

Finish Time: 21.15pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718215 or (e-mail) 

Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 

Cllr Martin Smith (Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant and 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 

 
  
 

Wiltshire Council Officers 
  

Andrew Jack – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
Partners 

Perry Payne – Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety Partnership 
 
Total in attendance: 120 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

30   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chair, Cllr Martin Smith, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

31   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

32   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2024 were presented for 
consideration and it was: 

 
Resolved 
 

To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 June 2024 

33   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

34   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman provided information about: 
 

• Sherston GP 

• NPPF Consultation 

• Gypsy and Travellers Consultation Overview - Wiltshire Council 

• Lea and Garsdon Church of England Primary School – OFSTED 
Inspection 

35   Information Items 

 The Board noted the following items included in the agenda 
pack: 
 

• Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 23/24 

• Community First 

• BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

• FACT Transitional Safeguarding Project 

• FACT Family Help Project 

• Wiltshire Youth Council 

• Cost of Living Update 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

36   Partner Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

• Wiltshire Police 
 

It was clarified that the reason for a hotspot of crime in Great Somerford was 
due to a concentration of theft of catalyst converters in the area. 

 
It was clarified that there was no longer a specific PCSO for each parish, with 
there now being a specific PCSO for the entire Malmesbury area. 

37   Priority Updates 

 Councillors updated attendees on their respective priorities: 
 
Youth engagement, improving opportunities, and SEND provisions and 

outcomes. – Cllr Gavin Grant 
 

Addressing climate change, improving active travel and reversing biodiversity 
loss. – Cllr Martin Smith 
 

Supporting positive mental health and wellbeing and reducing social isolation . – 
Cllr Chuck Berry 

 
Improving highway safety. – Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

Community Resilience. – Cllr Gavin Grant & Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

Full information can be found in the PowerPoint attached to the minutes 
 

38   Malmesbury Area Board Priority Workplan 2024/25 

 The Board and attendees received information from Andrew Jack, Strategic 

Engagement Partnerships Manager, on how the Board aims to work towards its 
priorities, including a PowerPoint presentation that was attached to the agenda. 
 

Resolved 
 

To note and agree to the priority workplan for 2024/25 

39   Area Board Funding 

 Community Area Grants 
 

Charlton Recreational Centre requested £2500 towards Charlton Village Hall 
energy improvements. 
 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

Proposed by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and seconded by Cllr Chuck Berry it was: 
 
Resolved 

To award Charlton Recreational Centre £2500 for energy improvements to 
the Charlton Village Hall. 

Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 
 
Charlton Recreational Centre requested £2500 towards Charlton Village Hall 

fitness equipment. 
 

Proposed by Cllr Martin Smith and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant it was: 
 
Resolved 

To award Charlton Recreational Centre £2500 for fitness equipment for the 
Charlton Village Hall. 

Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 
 
Malmesbury Victoria Football Club requested £2500 towards ground grading 

improvements. 
 

Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall it was: 
 
Resolved 

To award Malmesbury Victoria Football Club £2500 for ground grading 
improvements. 

Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 
 
Corston Quarry and Pond Local Nature Reserve Voluntary Management Group 

requested £500 towards a mower for Corston Quarry and Pond Local Nature 
Reserve 

 
Proposed by Cllr Martin Smith and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant it was: 
 

Resolved 
To award Corston Quarry and Pond Local Nature Reserve Voluntary 

Management Group £500 for a mower.  
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2024/25. 
 

Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
 

Wiltshire Music Centre requested £1500 towards Celebrating Age Wiltshire 
events. 
 

Proposed by Cllr Gavin Grant and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall it was: 
 

Resolved 
To award Wiltshire Music Centre £1500 for Celebrating Age Wiltshire 
events.  



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
Criteria 2024/25. 

40   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

 The Board considered the notes and recommendations from the recent meeting 

of the Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) which took 
place on 2 July 2024. 
 

Proposed by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant it was: 
 

Resolved 
 
To approve the recommendations from the meeting of the Local Highways 

and Footways Improvement Group on 2 July 2024 

41   Urgent items 

 Ashton Keynes Quarry Planning Application 

 
The Board’s Councillors expressed their sympathy with the residents of Ashton 
Keynes and expressed their concerns over the application. Councillors wished 

to hear residents’ views on the subject, and invited any questions that could be 
communicated to the relevant personnel.   

 
Public Questions & Comments 
 

Ashton Keynes Parish Council repeated their “widely known” stance of being 
against the application, however wished to “not repeat themselves” and let 
members of the public express their views. 

 
Questions asked and concerns raised by the public included: 

 

• How welfare concerns relating to noise and dust would be addressed and 

mitigated 
 

• Whether the procedure had been correctly followed by Wiltshire Council, 

and whether this could be reviewed 
 

• Concern was raised over the nearby lake potentially needing to be 
“pumped” and how the applicants would protect the lake and its wildlife 

 

• How increased traffic flow, including the use of village roads by heavy 
vehicles, would be addressed 

 

• Whether climate change concerns had been considered and mitigated for 

 

• What plans had been put in place for after the potentially extraction was 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

over including the replacement of the disturbed terrain  
 

• Concern was raised over flooding issues and the potential for such a 

development to make the situation worse 
 

The Board thanked attendees for their questions and comments and suggested 
that they could write to the planning inspectorate to further their objections. 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Area Board communicate with the Director of Planning and the 
Cabinet Member for Planning to express the concerns and questions of 
the public. 

 
That the Area Board communicate with the Director of Planning and the 

Cabinet Member for Planning to request information as to why and how 
the initial reasons for officer rejection and conditions have now been 
resolved/met. 

 
To request that Wiltshire Council review its planning process on Officer 

and Delegated Decisions. 

42   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 26 November 
2024. 


